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OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

OHIDEPA.
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It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows: BWLM@%KM Date: |~
!
[. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (“Orders”) are issued to the Fairfield
County Board of Commissioners (“Respondent”), pursuant to the authority vested in the
Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (“Ohio EPA”) under Ohio Revised Code
(“ORC”) §§ 6111.03 and 3745.01.

ll. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in
interest liable under Ohio faw. No change in the composition of Respondent or the ownership
or operation of the Lakeside Estates Water Reclamation Facility (“Lakeside Estates”)
identified below shall in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

Hi. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning
as defined in ORC § 6111.01 and the rules adopted thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:
1. Respondent owns and operates Lakeside Estates, located on Meadow Brook Drive,
Pleasant Township, Fairfield County, which discharges to Pleasant Run pursuant to
Ohio National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) Permit No.
4PG00028*GD.

2, Pleasant Run is a “waters of the state,” as defined in ORC § 6111.01(H).
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10.

Lakeside Estate’s NPDES permit expired on July 31, 2012; Respondent timely filed
renewal application therefor on November 17, 2011.

NPDES Permit Violations
Site Inspecftions

Ohio EPA performed compiiance evaluation inspections ("CEI") and reconnaissance
inspections (“Recon”) and sent Notice of Violation Letters ("NOV”) on the dates set
forth in Attachment 1; Table 1, which Attachment is attached hereto and incorporated
by reference as if fully rewritten herein.

From January 2010 to January 2013, Lakeside Estates reported the effluent limit
violations set forth in Attachment 2, which Attachment is attached hereto and
incorporated by reference as if fully rewritten herein.

The effluent limits in the Lakeside Estates NPDES permit are based on a flow rate of
8,000 gallons per day. From January 1, 2011 to April 30, 2012, Lakeside Estates
exceeded the daily flow rate 489 times.

On August 31, 2010, Ohio EPA, Central District Office personal performed a Recon at
Lakeside Estates, which inspection was memoriaiized in a ietier dated October 4,
2010. The letter identified, as relevant to these Orders, ten effluent limit violations
from January 2010 to June 2010, and requested Respondent to provide a schedule for

resolving the observed noncompliance.
Finding of Violations
Premised on the above findings, Respondent has violated ORC § 6111.07(A).
Director’s Considerations

The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on, evidence
relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of complying with
these Orders and to evidence relating to conditions calculated to result from
compliance with these Orders, and its relation to the benefits to the people of the State
to be derived from such compliance in accomplishing the purpose of ORC Chapter
6111,

ORC § 6111.60 requires that in the enforcement of the Federal Water Poliution Control
Act as applied to publicly owned sewerage systems, the Director, to the extent
allowable under that Act and regulations adopted thereunder, shall consider, to the
extent applicable, specified criteria.
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1.

12.

In the issuance of these Orders the Director has considered the applicable ORC §
©111.60 criteria.

The foliowing Orders do not constitute authorization or approval of the construction of
any physical structure or facilities, or the modification of any existing treatment works
or sewer system. Any such construction or modification is subject to the permit to
install and plan approval requirements of ORC §§ 6111 44(A) and 6111.45 and Ohio
Administrative Code Chapter 3745-42.

V. ORDERS

Respondent shall abate the NPDES permit violations at Lakeside Estate by taking the
following actions as expeditiously as practicable, but not later than the dates set forth
in the schedule below:

a. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
commence negotiations with the landowner(s) whose property needs to be
acquired to construct the improvements required by these Orders;

b. If such negotiations have not resulted in an agreement for the acqguisition
of the property within one hundred twenty (120) days after the effective
date of these Orders, Respondent shall immediately commence legal
action to acquire same by eminent domain;

c. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the effective date of these
Orders, Respondent shall submit complete and approvable detail plans
and a permit to install application to Ohio EPA; and

d. Within twelve (12) months of issuance of a permit to install, or such longer
time as may be required due to unavoidable judicial delays in the
acquisition of the property, Respondent shall complete construction of the
improvements described in the approved permit to install and detail plans.

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of written notification from Ohio EPA of any
correction/deficiencies, in any application, plan, or schedule required by Order No. 1,
Respondent shall submit corrections/revisions to address same to Ohio EPA, in
accordance with Section X of these Orders, unless a shorter time is indicated by Ohio
EPA, or Respondent requests and Ohio EPA aliows time greater than thirty (30) days.
Respondent reserves its right to appeal the issuance or denial of detail plans or a
permit to install application.

Respondent shall pay the amount of ten thousand six hundred dollars ($1 0,600.00) in
seftiement of Ohio EPA’s claims for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant to
ORC Chapter 6111. Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of these Orders,
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payment to Ohio EPA shall be made by an official check made payable to “Treasurer,
State of Ohio” for such amount, with the official check submitted to Carol Butler, or her
successor, together with a letter identifying the Respondent, to:

Office of Fiscal Administration

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

A photocopy of the check shall be sent to Ohio EPA in accordance with Section X of
these Orders and Mark Mann, Enforcement Manager, Storm Water and Enforcement
Section, or his successor, at the following address:

Ohio EPA

Division of Surface Water
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

4, It is hereby provided and understood that twenty percent (20%) of the total payment
shall be placed in Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus Fund (Fund 5CD), for

expenditure in accordance with such fund.

VI. TERMINATION

Respondent’'s obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent
certifies in writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has
performed all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA’s Division of Surface
Water acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. If Ohio EPA does not agree
that all obiigations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify Respondent of the
obligations that have not been performed, in which case Respondent shall have an
opportunity o address any such deficiencies and seek termination as described above.

The certification shall contain the following attestation: “| certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete.”

This certification shall be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed by
a responsible official of Respondent. For purposes of these Orders, a responsible official is
defined in OAC Rule 3745-33-03.

VIl. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim,
cause of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or



Fairfield County Board of Commissioners.
Lakeside Estates Water Reclamation Facility
Director’s Final Findings and Orders

Page 50of 7

corporation, not a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to activities
occurring on or at the facilities.

Vill. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all appiicable local, state and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement of
any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

iX. MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications shall
be in writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journal of the Director of Ohio
EPA.

X. NOTICE

Unless otherwise stated herein, all documents required to be submitted by Respondent
pursuant to these Orders shall be addressed to:
Chioc Environmental Protection Agency
Central District Office
Atin: Enforcement Supervisor
Division of Surface Water
50 West Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by Ohio
EPA.

Xl. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action,
except as specifically waived in Section Xl of these Orders.

XIl. WAIVER

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liabiiity, and
in lieu of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically cited in
these Orders, as well as violations known by Ohio EPA by virtue of inspections performed by
Ohio EPA, or information reported to Ohio EPA by Respondent by way of discharge
monitoring reports or other written or electronic communications, Respondent consents to the
issuance of these Orders and agrees to comply with these Orders. Compliance with these
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Orders shall be a full accord and satisfaction for Respondent’s liability for the violations
specifically cited herein.

Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and
service of these Orders and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent may
have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these Orders
are appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Commission, or any
court, Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. In such an
event, Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding such appeal
and intervention unless these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

XIlil. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the
Ohio EPA Director's journal.

XIV. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to these Orders certifies that he or she is
fully authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED:
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

/4’:—)/—\;’7 s - /?
3 /.' <__ i /
Stott J. Nally\,&/ Date ‘
Director

IT IS SO AGREED:
Fairfieild County Commissioners

)

&ﬁ W(««\_\- - -
By

v Date
SIENTIN AL BUVIG
Print Name ‘
Wl CiTT

Title
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e 16-C1-12
By (. Date -
\bf;m rd L levaoy
Print Fram\? -
s
Title

0-0l— =

-

Date

B S
T Mike Kiger
Print Name ,

LommissSion el

Title
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Summary of NOVs and inspections sent

Tabie 1: Lakesnde Estates NOVs and Inspectlons
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6/13/2008 6/25/2008

NOV 9!29!2010 Yes uompl.ancn 5/1/2008 -
Schedule 9/1/2010
NOV 6/30/2011 Yes Compliance 1/1/2006 -

6/1/201 1

Recon 7 1‘2/28/2006 3/2.’2007

Recon 8/31/2010 8/28/2010
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- Repoting Perk . S Paameter- i3mittype © CISmt . Wales. . Dae
4PG00028*GD |January 2010 ' 0D | 00530 . Total Suspended Solids 30D Qty 0.36 | .37588 | 1/1/2010
APGO0028*GD iFebruary 2010 | 001 1 0530 ! Total Suspended Solids 130D Qty 0.36 01381 | 2/1/2010
4PG00028*GD |February 2010 @ D01 00530 | Total Suspended Saoiids 7D Qty 0.54 | .BBB1B | 2J8/2010
APG00028°GD |February 2010 . D01 | 00530 | Total Suspended Solids 17D Qty D.54 ©.05382 | 2/22/2010,
4PGO0028*GD |March 2010 L 001 | 00530 | Total Suspended Soiids 130D Qty  10.36 | 58046 3/1/2010
4PG00028*GD IMarch 2010 1 001 i 00530 , Total Suspended Solids (7D Qty {0.54 | .B8BB7 ¢ 3/8/2010
4PG00028~GD jApril 2010 L Bo1 00530 ! Total Suspended Solids 7D Qty 10.54 | .B813 ! 4/1/2010
4PG00028%GD |April 2010 oot | 00810 | Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3 ;30D Qv 10.08 | 11855 | &4nfzoio
4PG00028*GD April 2010 | 001 | DDB1D | Nitrogen, Ammania (NH3  |7D Qty 10.12 | .22861 | 4112010
4PG00028*GD |June 2010 i 001 : 31616 | Fecal Coliform i7D Conc ;2000 : 2800, 6/1/2010
4PGE00028*GD |Cetober 2010 | 001 | DO530 * Total Suspended Solids 130D Qiy i0.36 43148 10/1/2010
4PGE00028*GD |October 2010 ' 009 . 00530 | Total Suspended Solids 17D Qiy 10.54 82463 | 10/1/2010
4PG00028*GD 10ctober 2010 | DD1 | 50060 | Chiorine, Total Residu 10 Conc  10.0%@ i .08 | 10/21/2010
4PE00026*GD |December 2010 | 004 ' 00530 | Total Suspended Solids 30D Qty 10.36 ' 4542 i 20472010
4PG00028*GD (January 2011 001 100530 | Total Suspended Saolids 30D 0ty  |0.38 | 41257 111/2011
4PG00028*GD |February 2011 001 | 00530 | Total Suspended Solids 130D Qiy 10,38 |.76838 | 2112011}
4PG0D028*GD | February 2011 | 001 1 00830 Total Suspended Solids i7D Qty 0.54  1.0588 ! 2182011
4PG00028*GD |March 2011 | 001 . 00530 | Toml Suspended Solids 30D iy 0.36 | .B2263 3/1/2011
4P3E00028™GD |March 2011 i 001 ' 00530 Total Suspendad Solids 17D Qny 10.54 |.60838 | 31142011
4P300028*GD |WMarch 2011 | D01 | 00530 Tofal Suspended Solids i7D Qty 10,54 63588 | 3/15/2011
4P3E00028*GD IMay 2011 i 001 1 00530 | Totl Suspended Solids 130D Qty  10.36 11.8825 ! 5/112011
4PG00028*GD |May 2011 : 001 | 80082 | CBOD 5day 30D iy  10.3 | .6eg18 | 5112011
4PGO002B8*GD |May 2011 ! D01 i 80082 | CBOD 5day (7D Qty 10.45 | .B6616 | 511512011
4PE00028*GD [May 2014 1 001 100830 | Towml Suspended Solids 7D Qty 10.54 ' {8825 | 512212011
4PGE00028*GD lJune 2011 | DO 1 DB530 ! Total Suspended Soiids 130D Qty  10.38 U 47607 i 6/1/2011
4PGE0002B*GD IAugust 2011 . 001 | 31816 | Fecal Coliform I7D Conc (2000 | 7483.31 ! __81/2011
4PGODD2B*GD jAugust 2011 - Q01 . 50080 | Chlorine, Total Residu 11D Conc  |0.018 .08 | B/26/2071
4PGE00028*GD |October 2011 | 001 : DO530 . Total Suspended Solids |30D Oty 0.36 1 -90341 | 10172011
4PG00028™GD INovember 20971 | 001 00530 | Total Suspended Solids 130D Qty 0.36 " 44285 L1201
4PG00028"GD {December 20171 | G0 00530 ! Toml Suspended Soiids 30D Qty  10.38 ' 58280 ;120172011
4APG00028*GD |{December 2011 | 001 | 00530 | Total Suspended Solds 17D Qv 10.54 | .5B2B8 | 12/B/2011
4PG00028*GD |February 2012 | 001 i 00530 Total Suspended Solids 30D Conc 12 1121866 |  2/1/2012
4PG00028*GD |February 2072 | DO1 100530 | Total Suspendad Solids [30D Qty  [0.36 | .b4667 ! 20112012
4PE00028*GD |February 2012 1 001 | DG530 { Total Suspendad Solids \7D Qity 10.54 i .56207 21812012
4PG0D028*GD |February 2012 001 | 00530 | Total Suspended Solids 17D Oy 10.54 [ .78728 | 21517012
4PG00028*GD |March 2012 081 | DD530 Total Suspended Soiids 30D Qty  10.36 | .38796 | 31012
4PG00028*GD IMay 2012 | 001 | 060530 Total Suspended Solids 30D Qv [0.36 | 65885 5/1/2012
4PG00028*GD [May 2012 ' 001 00530 | Total Suspended Solids 7D Qty 10.54 . 1.28828 | 5/8/2012
4PG00028*GD ]i\/lay 2032 | 001 | DO530 ! Total Suspended Solids 7D Qiy 10.54 I 80494 | /1512012
4PG00028*GD |June 2012 001 {50060 | Chiorine, Total Residy 1D Conc |0.018 L . Bi4/2012
4PG00028*GD |June 2012 001 {50060 . | Chiorine, Total Residu |1D Conc  |0.019 i .05 ! B/6/12012
4PGE00028*GD dune 2012 001 | 50080 : Chiorine, Total Residu 1D Conc  |D.D18 .06 | BM3I2012
4PG00028*GD (June 2012 1 D01 1 50060 | Chiorine, Total Residy 11D Conc  [0.019 [.07 L BM1412012
4PGE00028™ED (June 2012 | 001 | 50060 | Chlorine, Total Residu 1D Conc (0.070 | .06 | B/1812012
4P3E00028*GD |June 2012 i D04 | 50060 | Chloring, Total Residu i1D Conc  i0.018 { DB I 6202012
4PG00028*GD |dune 2012 i DO | 50080 : Chiorine, Total Resigu (1D Conc 10.018 ' .05 i 6/25/2012
4PG00028*GD | July 2012 : 001 : 50060 | Chigrine, Total Residgu "MDConc  [0.018 | .08 ! 71912012
4PG00028*GD lJuly 2012 j DDY ' 50060 T Chilorine, Total Resigy 1D Conc  10.079 | .07 i 7/10/2012
4P3G00028"GD |July 2012 { D01 ' 50080 ! Chiorine, Total Residu 11D Conc 30.018 ;.08 7hM2/2012
4PG00028*GD |September 2012 | 004 | 50080 | Chiorine, Total Residu 11D Conc 10.019 .05 L 8BNTRo12
4P5G00028*GD |October 2012 | 001 i DB530 | Total Suspended Solids 30D Qty 10,38 - | 54504 | 1011/2012
4P3E00028*GD (Ociober 2012 | 001 : DOS30 : Total Suspended Solids 17D Gy 10.54 | 54504 i 10172012
4P3E00028*GD |Dacember 2012 | 001 ' 0530 _ Tom! Suspendsd Solids 30D Qty  10.38 149862 42M2D12
4PG00028*GD ;January 2013 | 001 100530 | Total Suspended Solids 120D Qv 1038 i 43148 | 1772073







